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u:cm. T&L&CONiroNICATIONS , INC. ' S 
ANSWD TO ORDSR TO SHOW CAUS& 

Subject to ita Motion for More Definite Statement f iled this 

date, Excel TelecOimiUJlicatio·•s, Inc. (Excel I , purauant to Rule 25-

22.037(1) Plorida Admdnistrt 1ve Code, hereby f1les lts Answer to 

Order to Show Cause, Order No. PSC-98·1000 -SC-TI. Excel reserves 

the right to modify or supplement ita Answer as appropriate upon a 

ruling by the Commission. 

I . INTRODUCTION 

1. The Show Cause Order alleges 37 willful violationo of Rule 25· 

4.118, Florida Administrative Code, with respect to conversions of 

a customer's preferred interexchange carrier (PIC), and proposes 

that Excel be fined $1,100,000 for these alleged wi llful 

violations. The Show Cauae Order requires that Excel's answer 

contain •specific allegations o f fact and law.• (Order, p. S) 

--~2~. The Commission's Show cause Order lacks the very specificity 

---1b~he Commission would require of Excel 1n responoc. For example. 

f the Show Cause Order does not identify 34 of the 37 alleged willful 

~ ._,-:_.:.._-_:y~iolationo, and for the other three does not state opeci !ically why 

CTR ----~1~t. believes the alleged unauthorized convcrsiono amount Lo willful 
~G 
LEG {(DJt'fl?latione of Rule 25·4 .118. Thus it is difficult to know the 
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placed in tne difficult position of having to respond specifically 

to general conclusions based on distortions of ito record and ha%y 

articulat ions of non-rule policy. 

3. The Commission • s Show Cause Order is both inodequate and 

inappropriate. It is inadequate because it fails to fairly i n!orm 

Excel of tho apocilic elements of the Conmiss ion• a enforcement 

action against it. It is inappropriate because it i s designed to 

shift t o Excel tho burden of coming forward with evidence and to 

prove generally that •it has . taken adequa~e steps ~o prevent 

unauthorized carrier change 1 and to ensure complionce with the 

Rules of the Florida Public ervice Commission.• [Order. page 2) 

The Commission has the burden of proving by clear ond convinc1ng 

evidence each of tho alleged violations, and meet1ng that burden 

must begin with a specific statement of each allegation. 

II • ODQitAL DKNIALS 

4. As a general denial, Bxcol states that 1t has ne1ther refused 

t o comrly with nor willfully violated any rule or order of the 

Commission, including Rule 25-4.118. MOreover. 1f the Show cause 

Ord~r intends to make the generol allcgotion that Excel' o marketing 

and PIC conversion practices are so "inadequate• oo t o warrant a 

fine of $1,100,000, then the Order makes that allegotion in 

disregard of facta known to the Commission. 

5. The Corrrnieaion is aware that excel has made an extraord1nary 

effort to prevent unauthori%ed PIC conversions and that it le an 

industry leadctr in ethical business practices generally and in 

avoiding unauthorized conversions specifically . Moreover. the 
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Commission has end~reod the uee of some of Excel's key procedures 

for avoiding unauthorized PlC converoions. Ao one example only, 

during the peat two years Bxcel has used two operators to 1nput the 

data from each LOA to protect against entry errore and hao had in 

place a discrete organization and protocol& to inveotigate 

unauthorized PlC conversion&. ln the oettlement of another ohow 

cause proceedin.g, 1 the Cocmrlsaion has accepted as part o( the 

stipulation the company• a cOIIIllitment to i~~q>rove ita eyot:em by using 

a double-entry syet:om and by establishing an analogous 

investigation unit. In acceptin~ this and similar settlements of 

other show cause proceedings, the Commissioners routinely 

compliment the companies for improving their eyotems to avoid 

unauthorized PIC conversion&. The Commission thus broadly 

caatigateo Excel for its "inadequate mo~sures• while complimenting 

other companieo for beginning to use of some of thooe meaoures. 

6. The Commission apparently justifies its flnding of • inadequllte 

measures• and the proposed sanctions baaed on the number of PIC 

converoion c~lainte it has received against Excel. The 

Commiosion, however, is aware that the number of complaints about 

unauthorized convereiona is statistically insignificant when 

compared to the number of converaiono effected by Excel . Moreover, 

the Commiosion does not mention in the Show Cause Order thio and 

~ her in!o~tion that reflect& favorably upon Bxcel. In sum, the 

Cortr~iosion is informed of Excel' e exemplary procoeaoo for and 

~. L.9.... Docket No. 971484-TI, Order No. PSC-98-0879 -AS­
TI, (Sprint: Settlement:) . 
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excellent record in avoiding unauthorized conversions yet omits 

this relevant information in the Show Cause Order thuo distorting 

both t~e facts and the nature of Excel's performance. 

III . Spec ific Denie1a 

7. As noted above and in the motion for a more definite 

sta tement, the Show Cause Order alleges that Excel e tfected the 

unauthorized PIC conversions of 37 customers, but identifies only 

three. Moreover, in identifying the three alleged unauthorized 

conversions, the Commission does not provide sufficient detail or 

explanation as t o why it specifically believes each alleged 

violation was wi llful . 

8. Excel denies the allegation that Excel switched the long 

distance service of Mr. John Wood without his authorization in 

willful violation of Rule 25-1.118. Excel 1~ without knowledge as 

to the timing and content of Mr . Wood's communications with the 

Commission ataff and thus can neither deny nor admit faccual 

allega;ions with respect to these communicat1ons. Excel is without 

conclusive knowledge as to whether the LOA was forged and thus can 

neither deny nor admit that factual allegation. 

9. Excel denies the allegation that Excel switched the long 

distance service of Ms. Nancy Peterson w1thout her authorizat ion in 

willful violation of Rule 25-4.118. Excel is without knowledge as 

to the timing and content of Ms. Peteraon•s commun1cations w1th the 

Commission staff and thus can neither deny nor admit factual 

allegation• with respect to these communications. Excel is without 

conclusive knowledge as to whether tho LOA wao forged and thus can 
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neither deny nor admit that factual allegation. 

12. Excel denies the allegation that Excel switched the long 

dietonce eervice of MI. Betty Smith without her author~zation ~n 

willful violation of Rule 25-4 .118. Excel is without knowledge as 

to the ti~ng and content of Mo. Smith's communicationo with the 

Commission staff a nd thuo can neither deny nor admit factual 

allegations with reopect to these communicationo. Excel ~• without 

conclusive knowledge as to whether the LOA was forged and thus can 

neither deny nor admit that factual allegation. 

10. With respect to the re dning 34 alleged unauthorized PIC 

conversions, Bxcel reiterates t hat it has neither refused t o comply 

with nor willfully violated any rule or order of the c~~ssion, 

including specifically Rule 25 · 4.118. 

Re.pon••• in the Natu~• o f Affirmat i v• Pefen••• 

11. Under Section 364 .;z85, Florida Statutes, the Commi ssion• s 

author~ty to impose penalties is limited to situations in which a 

carrie.: hao refused to comply with ot has willfully violated a 

lawful rule, order or provision of Chapter 364. Excel has ne1ther 

refused to comply with nor willfully violated any rule or o rder of 

the Commiseion. 

12. Excel submits that in every instance identified in Order No. 

PSC-98·1000·SC·TI, it has met the requirements of Rule 25· 4 .118, 

Florida A~nistrative Code, in that it obtained diligently and in 

good faith the type of confirmation required by the rule . 

13. Tho action contemplated by the COO'I!Iisoion is arbitrary. 

capricious, and discriminatory, in that it 1s based on t ho number 
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of COII1Plaints received, without talctng into acccunt the size or 

volume of overall activity. 

14. Wi t hout waiving its right t o have each allegation upon which 

it proposes to base a penalty considered by the Co~ission prior to 

the issuance of the Order to Show Cause and ~;.o a delineation 

containing tho requisite specificity of each allegation against it. 

Excel states the time frame relating back to 1\pri 1 1!1!16, is 

inconsiatent with Rule 25·4 .118, which requires that LOAs and 

ballots be kept for only one yu~ ~ It is unreasonable, 

inequitable, and arbitrary t reach Jac . "her ~han the time 

frame established to aovern the ma~ntc:.aance of recorda o! 

confirmation . 

15. For the reasons set forth in Excel's Motion for More Definite 

Statemerac, which is incorporated by reference , the allegations of 

Order No. PSC-98·1000-SC·TI are insufficient to place Excel on 

notice of the charges against ic. 

16. Wi:h respect to the Cotmlission's characterization o! an 

un .. uthorizod conversion as a violatlon of Rule 25·4 .118 that 

•continues• as contemplated by Sect1on 364.285, Plor1da 

Statutes, Excel denies this statutory interpretation and alleges 

that the Comnission • a declaration of thla interpretation amounts to 

unlawful applichtion of non-rule policy. 

17. With respect to the Conmission•a characterization of •willful• 

aa intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. to moan any 

•willful act,• whether or not there was a willful intent to violate 

a rule, order, or provision of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, Excel 
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denies that the statutory conatruction claimed by the Commisa1on in 

its Order i s valid. Specifically, Excel denies that the 

Legislature intended •willful• to mean an intent to do an act aa 

cppoaed to the inte.nt to do an act couPled with the purpose to 

disobery the rule, and further states that if this were the case, 

there would have been no reason for the Legislature to include the 

word •willful• in the statute at all, because under the 

Commission's interpretation• there would be no need to dist1nguish 

between those violations that are subject to a penalty and those 

that are not. Excel denies th.Jt Order No. 24306, in which the 

Commission offered the BAlM const "UCtion, supports the Commisaion• s 

proffered interpretation, and further states that reference to 

settled case law shows the Commiaaion•o contention io untenable. 

Case law establishes the principles that a l&9ialative word ia t o 

be given ita plain and ordinary meaning as it is used in the 

statutory context; that punitive otatutea are not to be extended by 

construction, but inotead are to be narrowly construed; and that, 

when used 1n the context of the type of violation that io oubject 

to a penalty, •willful' means •consc1oua wrong• o r •purpose t o 

disobey • CaPital National financial Corporation v. DePartment of 

Insurance and Treasurer, 690 So.2d 1335 (Fla. App. ld Diat. 1997) 1 

Brown y. Wotoon, 156 So. 327 (Flo. 1934); and County Conyoqsing 

Boord . etc. y. LoOter, 118 So. 201 (Pla. 1928); Sanders y. florida 

Blectiong Conmisgion, 407 So.2d 1069 (Fla. App . 4th DCA, 1981). 

18 . With respect to the Commisaion'a characterization of •will ful• 

ao intended by Section 364. 28!1, Florida Statutes, t..o meon ony 
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•willful act,• whether or not there was a willful intent to violate 

a rule, order, or provision of Chapter 364, Flori;ia Statutes, Excel 

reiterates 1ta denial of this atatutory interpretation and allcgea 

that the Commission's declaration of this interpretation amounts to 

unlawful application of non-rule policy. 

19. The Commission relies in part on a settlement in Docket No. 

950468-TI in charging Bxcel with willful violat ions and 1n 

proposing severe fines. The Commi~sion•s mechanical reliance on the 

settlement is arbitrary, capricio~1s and discri minatory because the 

Commission ignores the circums ences of that settlement, the 

content of :he settlement order, the specific denial of liab1lity 

by Excel, and the no finding of liability by the Commieeion. 

Moreover, the Commisaion•e uee of the eettlement io the reeult o f 

unlawful non•rule policy that treat& pnor oettlemento ao "the 

first bite of the apple,• i.e., as a previous find i ng of liability 

juot ifyinJ th~ conclusion that later alleged violativns are will!ul 

and that fines for the alleged violations must be greater than Cor 

those o f "first time offenders.• 

20. In ch4rging Bxcel with wi llful v1olationo and in propoo1ng 

severe fines, the Commission 1el os in part on Excel's "d irect 

marketing approach,• which uees exclusively written LOAs for 

soliciting new business . The Commission thus would hold Excel to 

a different and higher standard than other cazriers baaed on the 

method of marketing. The application o! this di!ferent and higher 

standard is arbitrary and capricious. In addition, the 
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Commission's use of this standard is the result of unlawful non-

rule policy. 

Respectfully submitted, t his 11th day of August, 1998. 

Wiggins & Villacor ta, P.A. 
2145 Delta Boulevard (32303) 
Suite 200 
Post Office Drawer 1657 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 385-6007 Telephone 
(850) 385-6008 Facsimile 

:ounoel for Bxcel 
Telecommunications. Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoin9 has been 

fvrni::~hed by u.s. Mail this U:.. day of August, 1998, to the 

following: 

Cathy Bedell 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Publ ic Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

/)lw. 
Patrick ~ggins 
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